

Case No. 09-60661

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WMS INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL INSURANCE CO.,
Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
WMS INDUSTRIES, INC.**

Craig C. Martin*
Barry Levenstam
Matt D. Basil
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
Phone: (312) 222-9350
Fax: (312) 527-0484

Lindsay C. Harrison
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6066

Raymond L. Brown
BROWN BUCHANAN, P.A.
3112 Canty Street
Post Office Box 2220
Pascagoula, MS 39569-2220
Phone: (228) 762-0035
Fax: (228) 762-0299

* *Counsel of Record*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Interpretation Adopted By The District Court And Defended By Federal Contravenes The Plain Language Of The Policy.	2
A. Federal’s Interpretation Erroneously Rewrites The Policy By Merging The Trigger And Scope Of Coverage Provisions To Impose A Non-Existent Limitation On The Term “Property.”	3
B. The Term “Property” Unambiguously Includes The Property of Casinos.	10
C. Federal’s References To Parol Evidence Cannot Transform The Meaning Of The Policy’s Plain Text.	12
D. The Cases Cited by Federal Actually Support WMS’s Interpretation.	13
E. The Consequences Of WMS’s Interpretation Are Reasonable.....	18
F. Federal’s Arguments About the “Period of Restoration” Are Irrelevant.	20
II. The District Court Misinterpreted The Policy Term “Operations,” In Contravention Of The Policy Language And Other Parts Of Its Decision.	21
III. The District Court Clearly And Erroneously Held That BI/EE Coverage Terminated When WMS Was Able To Mitigate A Portion Of Its Losses.	24
IV. WMS Did Not Waive The <i>Contra Proferentum</i> Canon And Other Principles Of Interpretation Erring In Favor Of Coverage.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Guarantee & Liability Insurance Co. v. 1906 Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Government of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. Tex. 2003)	18
<i>Cherry v. Anthony, Gibbs, Sage</i> , 501 So. 2d 416 (Miss. 1987).....	14
<i>Courtenay, Hunter & Fontana, LLP v. Massachusetts Bay Insurance Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 07-976, 2008 WL 3876421 (E.D. La. Aug. 19, 2008).....	17
<i>Courtenay, Hunter & Fontana, LLP v. Massachusetts Bay Insurance Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 07-976 (E.D. La. July 7, 2008)	17
<i>Gregory v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 575 So. 2d 534 (Miss. 1990).....	15
<i>Merchants Co. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 188 So. 571 (Miss. 1939)	5
<i>Ramada Inn Ramogreen, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co. of America</i> , 835 F.2d 812 (11th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Royal Indemnity Insurance Co. v. Mikob Properties</i> , 940 F. Supp. 155 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	16
<i>St. Joseph Light & Power Co. v. Zurich Insurance Co.</i> , 698 F.2d 1351 (8th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Transco Exploration Co. v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 869 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Insurance Co of Pennsylvania</i> , 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Whiddon v. Federated Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F. App'x 663 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Yohey v. Collins</i> , 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993)	18

Zurich American Insurance Co. v. ABM Industries, Inc., 397 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)18
